54 | P a g e  

The following section will present the data gathered from the Special Needs Questionnaire. 

Only institutions with confirmed or suspected cases of special needs children were asked to 

complete the questionnaire. A total of one thousand, two hundred and thirty-three (1233) 

institutions completed the questionnaire. The demographic data of the children, the suspected 

cases, and the confirmed cases of special needs requirements reported will be presented. While 

the data presented will have children from age groups 0-2 years old and 3-6 years old, the main